Table of Contents
www.freescale.com/automotive �
Welcome to 8-bit Auto  .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  2
8-bit Automotive Applications  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .    3
Explore the S08 Core  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               4
Evolution of 8-bit: The Automotive S08 Roadmap  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  5
Choose Your S08 Family  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             6
Learn About Our S08 Families

page erase sector; Program and Erase while
executing flash; Erase abort
•	 EEPROM block protect
•	 MCG—PLL and FLL modes; internal reference
clock with trim adjustment; external reference
with oscillator/resonator options
Market Focus
•	 CAN
•	 LIN Master
•	 General Market
Root Part
Number Flash RAM EEPROM CAN UART SPI I2C Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08DZ128 128 KB 8 KB Up to
2KB 1 2 x SCI 2 2
Up to 24-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to 6-ch.
+4-ch.+ 2-ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
100-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP 2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DZ96 96 KB 6 KB Up to
2KB 1 2 x SCI 2 2
Up to 24-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to 6-ch.
+4-ch.+ 2-ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
100-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP 2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DZ60 60 KB 4 KB Up to
2 KB 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 24-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DZ48 48 KB 3 KB Up to
1.5 KB 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 24-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DZ32 32 KB 2 KB Up to
1 KB 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 24-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DZ16 16 KB 1 KB Up to
512B 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators

acceptance filters programmable as: 2 x 32-bit,
4 x 16-bit or 8 x 8-bit
•	 MCG—PLL and FLL modes; internal reference
clock with trim adjustment; external reference
with oscillator/resonator options
Market Focus
•	 CAN
•	 LIN Master
•	 General Market
Root Part
Number Flash ROM
available RAM CAN UART SPI I2C Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08DV128 128
KB
3 6 KB 1 2 x SCI 2 2
Up to 24-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to 6-ch.
+4-ch.+2-ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
100-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP 2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DV96 96 KB 3 4 KB 1 2 x SCI 2 2
Up to 24-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to 6-ch.
+4-ch.+2-ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
100-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP 2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DV60 60 KB 3 3 KB 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DV48 48 KB 3 2 KB 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DV32 32 KB 3 2 KB 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DV16 16 KB 3 1 KB 1 2 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to

flash; Erase abort
•	 EEPROM block protect
•	 MCG—PLL and FLL modes; internal reference
clock with trim adjustment; external reference
with oscillator/resonator options
Market Focus
•	 LIN Master
•	 General Market
Family Members: DN60, DN48, DN32, DN16
DN Family
Root Part
Number Flash RAM EEPROM UART SPI I2C Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08DN60 60 KB 2 KB Up to
2 KB 1 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG (PLL, FLL,
OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DN48 48 KB 2 KB Up to
1.5 KB 1 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG (PLL, FLL,
OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DN32 32 KB 1.5 KB Up to
1 KB 1 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch.
MCG (PLL, FLL,
OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP
64-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08DN16 16 KB 1 KB Up to
512B 1 x SCI 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators

16-bit Timer
One
Comparator
Up to 12-ch.,
10-bit ADC
On-Chip ICE
On-Chip BDM
Up to 40 GPIO
Indicates a differentiating feature
Root Part
Number Flash ROM
Available RAM UART SPI Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08EN32 32 KB 3 1 KB 1 x SCI 1
Up to 12-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
one comparator
4-ch. MCG
(PLL, FLL, OSC)
32-pin LQFP
48-pin LQFP 2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08EN16 16 KB 3 512B 1 x SCI 1
Up to 12-ch.
10-bit ADC,
one comparator
4-ch. MCG

16-bit Timer
SLIC
Up to Two
Comparators
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC
On-Chip ICE
On-Chip BDM
Up to 22 GPIO
Indicates a differentiating feature
Root Part
Number Flash RAM EEPROM UART SPI I2C SLIC Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08EL32 32 KB 1 KB Up to
512B 1 x SCI 1 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators
4‑ch.+2‑ch. ICS 28-pin TSSOP
20-pin TSSOP 2.7 to 5.5
LIN Auto-Baud/Synch, 40 MHz CPU,
Watchdog OSC/Timer, COP, LVI, ICE,
BDM, POR, KBI, Temp Sensor
9S08EL16 16 KB 1 KB Up to
512B 1 x SCI 1 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
two comparators

external components
Key Features
•	 ICG—programmable FLL; post-FLL divider;
trimmable with temperature and voltage
compensation, multiple options for clock
sources and in-application clock switching
Market Focus
•	 LIN Slave Nodes
•	 General Market
Root Part
Number Flash ROM
Available RAM UART SPI I2C Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08AW60 60 KB 3 2 KB 2 x SCI 1 1 Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch. ICG
64-pin QFP
64-pin LQFP
48-pin QFN
44-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR,
KBI, Temp Sensor
9S08AW48 48 KB 3 2 KB 2 x SCI 1 1 Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch. ICG
64-pin QFP
64-pin LQFP
48-pin QFN
44-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR,
KBI, Temp Sensor
9S08AW32 32 KB 3 2 KB 2 x SCI 1 1 Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC
Up to
6‑ch.+2‑ch. ICG
64-pin QFP
64-pin LQFP
48-pin QFN
44-pin LQFP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR,
KBI, Temp Sensor
9S08AW16 16 KB 3 1 KB 2 x SCI 1 1 Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC
Up to
4‑ch.+2‑ch. ICG
48-pin QFN

ICG 2 x SCI LVI + LVW
Up to 8-ch.,
16-bit Timer
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC
On-Chip ICE
On-Chip BDM
Up to 54 GPIO
Indicates a differentiating feature
www.freescale.com/automotive 13
Root Part
Number Flash RAM EEPROM UART SPI I2C SLIC Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08SL16 16 KB 512B Up to
256B 1 x SCI 1 1 1
Up to 16-ch.,
10-bit ADC,
one comparator

Key Features
•	 ICS—FLL mode; internal reference clock
with trim adjustment; external reference with
oscillator/resonator options
•	 Real-time interrupt (RTI)—mechanism is useful
for generating a periodic interrupt after a
programmable amount of time. This can be
useful for executing diagnostics, maintenance
routines and polling I/O or events.
Root Part
Number Flash ROM
available RAM UART SPI I2C Analog (ADC) Timer Clock Package
Options
Operating
Voltage (V) Additional Features
9S08SG32 32 KB 3 1 KB 1 x SCI 1 1 Up to 16-ch., 10-bit
ADC, one comparator 2‑ch.+2‑ch. ICS
28-pin TSSOP
20-pin TSSOP
16-pin TSSOP
2.7 to 5.5
40 MHz CPU, Watchdog OSC/Timer,
COP, LVI, ICE, BDM, POR, KBI,
Temp Sensor
9S08SG16 16 KB 3 1 KB 1 x SCI 1 1 Up to 16-ch., 10-bit
ADC, one comparator 2‑ch.+2‑ch. ICS
28-pin TSSOP
20-pin TSSOP
16-pin TSSOP

16 www.freescale.com/automotive
Additional Information
Development Tools Ordering Information
Cost-Effective Development Tools and Hardware Additional Development Tools and Hardware
Family Part Number Demo Board Demo Board
Availability Software Evaluation Board Evaluation Board
Availability Debug Interface Cable Software
AW MC9S08AW8/16/32/48/60 DEMO9S08AW60E Available Today
Special Edition:
CWX-HXX-SE*
— —
USBMULTILINKBDME
Standard Edition:
CWS-HC08-STDED-CX
Professional Edition:
CWS-H08-PROED-CX
DZ MC9S08DZ16/32/48/60
DEMO9S08DZ60 Available Today EVB9S08DZ60 Available Today
DV MC9S08DV16/32/48/60
DN MC9S08DN16/32/48/60
EN MC9S08EN16/32
EL MC9S08EL16/32
DEMO9S08EL32
Q3 ’07
—
Q1’07
SL MC9S08SL8/16
SG MC9S08SG16/32 DEMO9S08SG32 —
SG MC9S08SG4/8 DEMO9S08SG8 —
*CodeWarrior Special Edition can be downloaded free of charge at www.freescale.com/cw5. It allows development of unlimited assembly programs and C programs up to 16 KB.
Package Information
Pin Number Package Type Package Size (mm) Pitch (mm)
64 LQFP 10 x 10 x 1.4 0.5